

BY: Senator Hollinger

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 759, AS AMENDED

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments (SB0759/774730/1), in line 1 of Amendment No. 1, before “requiring” insert “providing that nothing in this Act shall be construed to facilitate or effectuate the transfer of certain programs from the Department of Human Resources to the State Department of Education; requiring the State Department of Education to study whether a certain program should be transferred between certain departments at a later date; requiring the State Department of Education to submit a certain report to the General Assembly on or before a certain date;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in line 2 of Amendment No. 2, before “SECTION” insert:

“SECTION 8. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That nothing in this Act shall be construed to facilitate or effectuate the transfer of the Office of Child Care Subsidy or the Purchase of Child Care Voucher Program from the Department of Human Resources to the Maryland State Department of Education. The State Department of Education, in consultation with the Department of Human Resources, shall study whether the Purchase of Child Care Voucher Program should be transferred to the State Department of Education at a later date. The State Department of Education shall report the results of this study and any recommendations concerning the transfer of the Purchase of Child Care Voucher Program to the General Assembly, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on or before November 30, 2005.”;

and in the same line, strike “8.” and substitute “9.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2 of the Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments, in

(Over)

line 2 of Amendment No. 3, strike "9.", "10.", "11.", "12.", and "13.", respectively, and substitute "10.", "11.", "12.", "13.", and "14.", respectively; and in line 5, strike "14.", "15.", "16.", "17.", "18.", and "19.", respectively, and substitute "15.", "16.", "17.", "18.", "19.", and "20.", respectively.